PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page 15

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Other O&M Expenditure (RMB/MWh) 15 15 13.59 12
Energy Consumption for Power
Generation (gce/KWh)8 330 320 299 180

Fuel Cost (RMB/t)9 265 265 265 2,700
Construction Period (Year) 3 3 3 1
Operation Period (Year) 30 30 30 20

Based on the calculation, the results of levelized cost analysis are shown as follows:

Table 5 Result Of Levelized Cost Analysis

 Alternative 1 Alternative 6a Alternative 6b Alternative 6c Alternative 7
Levelized Cost
(RMB/KWh) 0.3785 0.2012 0.1993 0.2065 0.5845

As shown in Table 5, Alternative 6b has the lowest levelized cost. Then, the sensitivity analysis is
employed to confirm that the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is robust to reasonable in
the critical assumptions. Fuel cast and load factor are taken as the variations for the sensitivity analysis.
Table 6 below demonstrates the results.

Table 6 Sensitivity Analysis Of The Levelized Cost (RMB/KWh)
Variables Fluctuation Range Alternative 1 Alternative 6a Alternative 6b Alternative 6c Alternative 7

+10% 0.4025  0.2099 0.2078 0.2144 0.6331
+5% 0.3905  0.2055 0.2036 0.2104 0.6088
0% 0.3785  0.2012 0.1993 0.2065 0.5845
-5% 0.3665  0.1968 0.1951 0.2025 0.5602

Fuel Cost

-10% 0.3545  0.1924 0.1909 0.1986 0.5359
+10% 0.3675  0.1931 0.1912 0.1970 0.5773
+5% 0.3729  0.1969 0.1951 0.2015 0.5807
0% 0.3785  0.2012 0.1993 0.2065 0.5845
-5% 0.3852  0.2059 0.2041 0.2120 0.5887

Load
Factor

-10% 0.3924  0.2111 0.2094 0.2181 0.5933

The sensitivity analysis confirms that Alternative 6b always has the lowest levelized cost within
reasonable variations in the critical assumptions. According to AM0029, the most economically attractive
alternative can be considered as the most plausible baseline scenario. Therefore, Alternative 6b “Power
generation using sub critical coal-fired power technology with a unit capacity of 600 MW” is selected as
the most plausible baseline scenario.

8 Http://www.ccchina.gov.cn/source/fa/fa2002082803.html, the research report of Impact of 2%

[…]

8%, and the NPV on total investment is negative. Therefore, the proposed project is not financially
attractive.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page 17

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Table 7   Financial Indicators of the Proposed Project (Total Investment)

  (Without CDM Revenue)

IRR

(BENCHMARK=8%)

NPV
(ic=8%)

(Million Yuan )
6.39% -549

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The objective of sensitivity analysis is to conclude that whether the proposed project is unlikely to be
financially attractive or be financially attractive.
Three parameters are used for sensitivity analysis of financial attractiveness:

z Total investment
z Price of natural gas
z Pool purchase price

Provided that  total investment, price of natural gas and pool purchase price change with fluctuation
ranging from –10% ~ +10%, the impacts of these indicators on IRR of total investment are analysed. The
results are shown in Table 8 and Figure 6.

Table 8 IRR (Total Investment) Sensitivity To Different Financial Parameters (Without CDM)

Range
Parameter -10% -7.5% -5% -2.5% 0 +2.5% +5% +7.5% +10%

Total  investment 7.49% 7.23% 6.95% 6.72% 6.39% 6.28% 6.03% 5.81% 5.64%

Price Of Natural Gas 8.96% 8.38% 7.73% 7.13% 6.39% 6.14% 5.13% 4.39% 3.65%

Pool purchase Price 1.64% 3.05% 4.31% 5.43% 6.39% 7.48% 8.43% 9.37% 10.34%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page 18

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

-10
%

-7.
50

% -5%
-2.

50
% 0

2.5
0% 5%

7.5
0% 10

%

Fluctuation Rate

IR
R

Total Investment Price Of Natural Gas Pool purchase Price

Figure6 IRR (Total Investment) Sensitivity To Different Financial Parameters (Without CDM)

It can be concluded that the impact of pool purchase price on IRR is the most sensitive, following by the